
 

Request for Bid 
Information Systems 

(Design, Supply and Installation) 
 
Purchaser: The Ministry of Digital Development, Innovation and Communications 
Project: Smart Government II project 
Contract title: Improving the Conflict of Interest, Income and Asset Declaration (COIIAD) 
systems and procurement of the hardware used by officials of Independent Authority Against 
Corruption of Mongolia. 
Country: Mongolia 
Loan No. /Credit No. / Grant No.: 7090-MN 
RFB No: 2.1.4.2 
Issued on: September 13, 2024 
 
1. The Ministry of Digital Development, Innovation and Communications has received 

financing from the World Bank toward the cost of the Smart Government II project and 
intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for Improving 
the Conflict of Interest, Income and Asset Declaration (COIIAD) systems and 
procurement of the hardware used by officials of Independent Authority Against 
Corruption of Mongolia (IAAC). 

 
2.  The Ministry of Digital Development, Innovation and Communications now invites sealed 

Bids from eligible Bidders for Hardware and system improvements of the Independent 
Authority Against Corruption of Mongolia. Under the World Bank-financed Smart 
Government II Project, a new declaration submission, review, and analytical software will 
be developed, and the database, hardware, and network equipment will be fully updated. 
The total duration of the contract is estimated to be 18 months with a possible extension 
of the due dates for the deliverables. The examination data of PPID and CPIIAD in the 
database of the E-office system will be transferred to the database of the iad.iaac.mn 
system and the smart.iaac.mn system will be integrated with the iad.iaac.mn system. 
Maintenance and technical support (updating training and manuals) will be provided after 
system commission until July 30th, 2027. Furthermore, 200 man-days worth of additional 
development will be provided during the maintenance period.    

3.  Bidding will be conducted through the national competitive procurement method using 
Request for Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for 
IPF Borrowers” (September 2023), and is open to all eligible Bidders as defined in the 
Procurement Regulations.  

 
4.  Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from Smart Government-II 

project senior procurement officer at zolzaya@smart.gov.mn  and inspect the bidding 
documents during office hours [09:00 to 18:00 hours] at the address given below #301, 
level 3, City Capital building, Sukhbaatar district, Ulaanbaatar. 

 
5.  The bidding document in English may be purchased by interested eligible Bidders upon 

the submission of a written application to the address below and upon payment of a 

http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
mailto:zolzaya@smart.gov.mn


 

nonrefundable fee of 50,000 MNT. The method of payment will be a Bank transfer to the 
following account:  

Account name:              Smart Government-2 project 
Account number:  101900011844  
Beneficiary’s bank:  State Treasure of Mongolia 

 (Please submit bank slip to the Project Implementation Unit via email or in person) 

6.  Bids must be delivered to the following address: #301, Level 3, City Capital building, 
Sukhbaatar district, Ulaanbaatar at 14:00 p.m. on October 25, 2024. Electronic Bidding 
will not be acceptable. A soft copy of the bids, password-protected by the bidders, must 
be sent to zolzaya@smart.gov.mn Late Bids will be rejected.  

 Bids will be publicly opened in the presence of the Bidders’ designated representatives 
and anyone who chooses to attend at the address below #301, level 3, City Capital 
building, Sukhbaatar district, Ulaanbaatar at 14:30 p.m. on October 25, 2024. 

7.  All Bids must be accompanied by a “Bid Security” as appropriate of 10,142,520.00 MNT 
(ten million one hundred forty-two thousand five hundred twenty Mongolian tugriks only). 

8. The address (es) referred to above is: 
Smart Government-II project office,  
City Capital Building, 
#301, City capital office, Baga toiruu, Sambuu street, Khoroo 6, Sukhbaatar district, 
Ulaanbaatar, Mongolia  
Phone number: 51 261068 
E-mail: Zolzaya@smart.gov.mn;  
Web site address: www.tender.gov.mn

mailto:zolzaya@smart.gov.mn
mailto:Zolzaya@smart.gov.mn
http://www.tender.gov.mn/


 

 


